# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

#### CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to incorporate the Hallowell Mechanic Association,

Approved February 28, 1833.

Names of persons incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Andrew Masters, Henry K. Baker, George Pollard, Leaverett Lord, John Brown, Sullivan Kendall, David Page, Daniel Wadsworth, William R. Prescott, Jeremiah M. Getchell and Ebenezer G. Brown, with their associates and successors, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company with the name of the Hallowell Mechanic Association, in the town of Hallowell and County of Kennebec, for the purposes of taking measures for the improvement of mechanics as a class or body of men, and making provision for the relief of unfortunate members and of the families of deceased members,-with power by that name to sue and defend suits in law and equity; to have and to use a common seal, and the same to change at pleasure; to establish by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to have, hold, and convey estate, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars; and to have and exercise all the rights and privileges of similar institutions.

Powers &c.

May hold real and personal estate, &c.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Andrew Masters be and he hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving such notice of the time and place thereof as he may think suitable.

First meeting.